DENNIS L. KENNEDY
Nevada Bar No. 1462
SARAH E. HARMON

Nevada Bar No. 8106 Electronically Filed

TAYLER D. BINGHAM May 17 2023 10:00 AM
Nevada Bar No. 15870 Elizabeth A. Brown
BAILEY < KENNEDY Clerk of Supreme Court

* KENNEDY

O
0
702.562.8820

L)
LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89148-1302

8984 SPANISH RIDGE AVENUE

BAILEY

-
o

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

8984 Spanish Ridge Avenue

Las Vegas, Nevada 89148-1302
Telephone: 702.562.8820
Facsimile: 702.562.8821
DKennedy@BaileyKennedy.com
SHarmon@BaileyKennedy.com
TBingham@BaileyKennedy.com

Attorneys for Appellant
HARVEST MANAGEMENT SUB LLC

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

HARVEST MANAGEMENT SUB
LLC, a foreign limited liability
company

Appellant,
VS.
AARON M. MORGAN, individually
Respondent.

Pursuant to NRAP 26(b)(1), 27(a)(1), and 31(b)(3), Harvest Management

Sub LLC (“Harvest”) moves for an unopposed request to extend the deadline to

Supreme Court No. 85834
District Court No. A718679
STIPULATED MOTION TO EXTEND

TIME TO FILE OPENING BRIEF AND
JOINT APPENDIX

file its Opening Brief. Specifically, Harvest requests that this Court grant them

a 60-day extension to file their Opening Brief. Harvest’s current deadline is

Page 1 of 4

Docket 85834 Document 2023-15585




* KENNEDY

O
0
702.562.8820

L)
LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89148-1302

8984 SPANISH RIDGE AVENUE

BAILEY

-
o

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

May 18, 2023,* and this proposed extension would give Harvest until July 17,
2023, to file its Opening Brief. This is Harvest’s second request for an
extension.

Good cause supports this requested extension. First, the parties have
been engaged in substantial posttrial motion practice regarding attorneys’ fees
and costs. The parties have also initiated postjudgment discovery. Significant
time has been diverted to address these issues.

Second, on May 8, 2023, Harvest timely filed a Rule 60(b) motion with
the district court. That Rule 60(b) motion calls into question certain issues that
are now presented to this Court on appeal. The district court’s resolution of this
Rule 60(b) motion may accordingly narrow the scope of the issues at trial,
promote settlement of this case, and implicate the limited remand procedures
Iy
Iy

Iy

L See Order Approving Stipulation (Apr. 25, 2023).

Page 2 of 4




* KENNEDY

O
0
702.562.8820

L)
LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89148-1302

8984 SPANISH RIDGE AVENUE

BAILEY

-
o

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

clarified in Foster v. Dingwall, 126 Nev. 49, 52-53, 228 P.3d 453, 455 (2010).

Morgan does not oppose this request and has consented to it.

Dated this 17th day of May, 2023.
BAILEY <*KENNEDY

By: /s/ Tayler D. Bingham
DENNIS L. KENNEDY
SARAH E. HARMON
TAYLER D. BINGHAM

Attorneys for Appellant
HARVEST MANAGEMENT SUB
LLC

Dated this 17th day of May, 2023.
CLAGGETT & SYKES LAW FIRM

By: /s/ Micah S. Echols
MicAH S. ECHOLS
DAVID P. SNYDER

RICHARD HARRIS LAW FIRM
BENJAMIN P. CLOWARD
BRYAN A. BOYACK

Attorneys for Respondent
AARON M. MORGAN

Page 3 of 4




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| certify that | am an employee of BAILEY <*KENNEDY and that on the
17th day of May, 2023, service of the foregoing STIPULATED MOTION TO
EXTEND TIME TO FILE OPENING BRIEF AND JOINT APPENDIX
was made by electronic service through Nevada Supreme Court’s electronic
filing system and/or by depositing a true and correct copy in the U.S. Mail, first

class postage prepaid, and addressed to the following at their last known

* KENNEDY

O
0
702.562.8820

L)
LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89148-1302

8984 SPANISH RIDGE AVENUE

BAILEY

-
o

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

address:

Micah S. Echols
IC::IITQAI\%GETT & SYKES LAW
4101 Meadows Lane, Suite 100

Email: reception@claggettlaw.com
appeals@claggettlaw.com

Attorneys for Respondent

Las Vegas, Nevada 89107 AARON M. MORGAN
Benjamin P. Cloward Email: _ _
Bryan A. Boyack Benjamin@richardharrislaw.com

RICHARD
801 South Fourth Street
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

ARRIS LAW FIRM

bryan@richardharrislaw.com

Attorneys for Respondent
AARO

M. MORGAN

/s/ Samantha T. Kishi
mployee o <>

Page 4 of 4




