1	Dennis L. Kennedy	
	Nevada Bar No. 1462	
2	SARAH E. HARMON	
	Nevada Bar No. 8106	Electronically Filed
3	TAYLER D. BINGHAM	May 17 2023 10:00 AM
4	Nevada Bar No. 15870	Elizabeth A. Brown
4	BAILEY & KENNEDY	Clerk of Supreme Court
5	8984 Spanish Ridge Avenue Las Vegas, Nevada 89148-1302	
2	Telephone: 702.562.8820	
6	Facsimile: 702.562.8821	
	DKennedy@BaileyKennedy.com	
7	SHarmon@BaileyKennedy.com	
0	TBingham@BaileyKennedy.com	
8	Attorneys for Appellant	
9	HARVEST MANAGEMENT SUB LLC	
10	IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA	
11	HARVEST MANAGEMENT SUB	Supreme Court No. 85834
	LLC, a foreign limited liability	supreme court tvo. osos t
12	company	District Court No. A718679
10	Appellant,	
13	VS.	STIPULATED MOTION TO EXTEND
14	AARON M. MORGAN, individually	TIME TO FILE OPENING BRIEF AND JOINT APPENDIX
	•	JOHNI ATTENDIA
15	Respondent.	
16		
17	Pursuant to NRAP 26(b)(1), 27(a)(1), and 31(b)(3), Harvest Management	
1.0		
18	Sub LLC ("Harvest") moves for an unopposed request to extend the deadline to	
19	file its Opening Brief. Specifically, Harvest requests that this Court grant them	
20	a 60-day extension to file their Opening Brief. Harvest's current deadline is	
	Page 1 of 4	

May 18, 2023,¹ and this proposed extension would give Harvest until July 17,
 2023, to file its Opening Brief. This is Harvest's second request for an extension.
 Good cause supports this requested extension. First, the parties have

Good cause supports this requested extension. First, the parties have been engaged in substantial posttrial motion practice regarding attorneys' fees and costs. The parties have also initiated postjudgment discovery. Significant time has been diverted to address these issues.

Second, on May 8, 2023, Harvest timely filed a Rule 60(b) motion with the district court. That Rule 60(b) motion calls into question certain issues that are now presented to this Court on appeal. The district court's resolution of this Rule 60(b) motion may accordingly narrow the scope of the issues at trial, promote settlement of this case, and implicate the limited remand procedures

See Order Approving Stipulation (Apr. 25, 2023).

1 **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE** 2 I certify that I am an employee of BAILEY KENNEDY and that on the 17th day of May, 2023, service of the foregoing **STIPULATED MOTION TO** 3 4 EXTEND TIME TO FILE OPENING BRIEF AND JOINT APPENDIX 5 was made by electronic service through Nevada Supreme Court's electronic filing system and/or by depositing a true and correct copy in the U.S. Mail, first 6 7 class postage prepaid, and addressed to the following at their last known 8 address: Micah S. Echols Email: reception@claggettlaw.com 9 CLAGGETT & SYKES LAW appeals@claggettlaw.com FIRM Attorneys for Respondent AARON M. MORGAN 10 4101 Meadows Lane, Suite 100 Las Vegas, Nevada 89107 11 Benjamin P. Cloward Email: Bryan A. Boyack Benjamin@richardharrislaw.com 12 RICHARD HARRIS LAW FIRM bryan@richardharrislaw.com 801 South Fourth Street 13 Attorneys for Respondent AARON M. MORGAN Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 14 /s/ Samantha T. Kishi Employee of BAILEY ❖KENNEDY 15 16 17 18 19 20